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Notice of no Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements 
 

 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an 
auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice 
indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
have not been reviewed by an auditor.  
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the 
responsibility of the Company’s management.  
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of 
these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in 
accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by 
an entity’s auditor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP.  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 Note 

September 30, 
2022 

(Unaudited) 

March 31,  
2022 

(Audited) 
  $ $ 
ASSETS    

Current     
Cash   1,516,439 68,353 
Amounts receivable  57,643 22,615 
Prepaid expenses and advances  208,799 330,365 
  1,782,881 421,333 

Property and equipment  5 193,800 167,435 
Exploration and evaluation assets  6 3,681,127 3,385,270 
Right-of-use asset   12,221 13,716 

  5,670,029 3,987,754 
    
LIABILITIES     

Current    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   222,968 551,489 
Amounts payable  9 1,370,700 1,249,600 
Loans payable  10 41,541 41,541 
Current portion of capital lease obligations  15,583 948 
Convertible debentures 7 1,930,720 1,987,115 

  3,581,512 3,830,693 
Capital lease obligations  - 17,053 

  3,581,512 3,847,746 
EQUITY    

Share capital  8 15,428,328 12,308,524 
Share subscriptions  8 50,000 50,000 
Equity component of convertible debenture 7 394,711 394,711 
Contributed surplus   5,658,578 5,227,176 
Deficit  (18,342,220) (17,108,501) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (1,100,880) (731,902) 

  2,088,517 140,008 
  5,670,029 3,987,754 
 
CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1) 
COMMMITMENTS (Note 4) 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Note 13) 
 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors on November 24, 2022 

“Donald Baxter”   “Kevin Aylward” 

Donald Baxter, Director   Kevin Aylward, Director 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
  Three Months ended Six Months ended 

  Note 

September 
30,  

2022 

September 
30,  

2021 

September 
30,  

2022 

September 
30,  

2021 
  $ $ $ $ 
Expenses      

Advertising and promotion  82,271 80,168 126,121 241,304 
Amortization  5,699 14,440 10,786 27,898 
Consulting  79,894 38,115 199,739 166,760 
Director fees  9,000 - 18,000 - 
Interest, finance and bank charge 7 46,735 157,305 105,963 309,914 
Office and administrative  33,818 57,562 114,451 83,547 
Professional fees  9 114,487 357,697 204,871 591,882 
Rent   30,902 - 30,902 - 
Share-based payments  8,9 140,573 274,289 315,887 649,849 
Transfer agents  23,740 2.867 28,195 10,281 
Travel  5,874 30,381 43,542 45,821 
Wages and benefits  22,665 - 35,261 - 
Loss before other items  (608,257) (1,012,824) (1,233,719) (2,127,256) 
      
Other items      
 Other income  - 57 - 7,290 
      

Net loss  (608,257) (1,012,767) (1,233,719) (2,119,966) 
 
Other comprehensive gain (loss) 
Item that may be reclassified subsequently 
to gain (loss): 

Unrealized foreign exchange translation  (27,856) 1,839 (368,978) (85,743) 
Comprehensive loss  (636,113) (1,010,928) (1,602,697) (2,205,709) 
      
Loss per share – basic and 
diluted  (0.00) (0.01) (0.01) (0.02) 

Weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding  

 
 

154,362,236 

 
 

128,658,237 149,680,082 

 
 

128,351,934 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP.  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

  Note 
September 30,  

2022 
 September 30,  

2021 
  $ $ 
Net loss  (1,233,719)     (2,119,964) 
    

Items not involving cash:    
   Accretion and interest for convertible debentures 7 104,228 305,713 
   Amortization  10,786         27,898 
   Share-based payments  315,887 649,849 
  (802,818) (1,136,506) 
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:    
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (324,673) 21,930 
   Amounts receivable  (34,932) (105,040) 
   Prepaid and deposit  (270,316) (90,250) 
Cash used in operating activities  (1,432,739) (1,309,866) 
    
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
   Purchase of property and equipment 5 (53,813) (1,381) 
   Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets 6 (141,432) (154,855) 
Cash used in investing activities  (195,245) (156,236) 
    
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
   Private placement, net  3,195,318 - 
   Payments on capital lease obligation  (439) (1,176) 
   Option exercised  40,000 100,000 
   Repayment of convertible debentures  (160,623) - 
   Warrants exercised  - 26,250 
Cash provided by financing activities  3,074,256 125,074 
    
CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD  1,446,272 (1,341,028) 
CASH, BEGINNNG OF PERIOD  68,353 2,073,762 
EFFECT OF TRANSLATING FOREIGN CURRENCY   1,814 9,435 
     
CASH, END OF PERIOD  1,516,439 741,859 
    
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH DISCLOSURES    
   Interest and income taxes paid  160,623 - 
    

NON-CASH TRANSACTION    
   Shares issued for debenture interest  - 325,153 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 
 

 
 
.

 Common Shares       
 

 
Number  Amount 

Share 
subscriptions 

Equity  
portion of 

convertible 
debentures 

Contributed 
surplus Deficit 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Balances as at March 31, 2021 126,404,747 11,171,927 50,000 394,711 4,032,686 (13,110,869) (370,242) 2,168,213 
Warrant exercised 175,000 26,250 - - - - - 26,250 
Shares issued for service 681,818 150,000 - - - - - 150,000 
Issuance of shares for debenture interest 1,970,624 325,153 - - - - - 325,153 
Stock option exercised 714,286 185,195 - - (85,195) - - 100,000 
Share-based payments   - - - - 649,849 - - 649,849 
Net loss and comprehensive loss  - - - - - (2,119,966) (85,743) (2,205,709) 
Balances as at September 30, 2021 129,946,475 11,858,525 50,000 394,711 4,597,340 (15,230,835) (455,985) 1,213,756 
         
 
Balances as at March 31, 2022 132,446,475 12,308,524 50,000 394,711 5,227,176 (17,108,501) (731,902) 140,008 
Issuance of common shares for cash 21,875,000 3,500,000 - - - - - 3,500,000 
Share issuance costs - (463,103) - - 158,421 - - (304,682) 
Stock option exercised 250,000 82,907 - - (42,907) - - 40,000 
Share-based payments   - - - - 315,888 - - 315,888 
Net loss and comprehensive loss  - - - - - (1,233,719) (368,978) (1,602,697) 
Balances as at  September 30, 2022 154,571,475 15,428,328 50,000 394,711 5,658,577 (18,342,220) (1,100,880) 2,088,517 



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
Ceylon Graphite Corp.  (the “Company or Ceylon”) was incorporated on April 3, 1986 under the 
Canada Business Corporations Act.  On December 30, 2016 the Company acquired Plumbago 
Refining Corp. B.V. (“Plumbago”) through a reverse acquisition transaction. Plumbago was a private 
limited liability company organized under the laws of Curacao.    
 
The address of the Company’s corporate office is 1100-1111 Melville Street Vancouver, BC V6E 3V6, 
Canada and its principal place of business is Landhuis Joonchi, Kaya Richard J. Beaujon z/n 
Willemstad, Curacao.   
 
On July 13, 2019, the Company incorporated a subsidiary BPA Lanka (Private) Limited (“BPA”) in Sri 
Lanka and retained 49% interest. As Plumbago is the sole decision maker in the operations of BPA, 
for accounting purposes, Plumbago has control over BPA and thus the operating results of BPA have 
been consolidated.   
 
On July 19, 2021, the Company incorporated a subsidiary Ceylon Graphite Technologies Ltd. 
(“CGT”), in the United Kingdom.  This subsidiary is inactive as of the date of these consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
During the period ended September 30, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss of $1,233,719 and 
had a deficit of $18,342,220 which has been funded by the issuance of equity. The Company’s ability 
to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon 
obtaining additional financing and generating sufficient revenues to cover its operating costs.  The 
Company has not yet determined whether its property contains graphite reserves that are 
economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets 
is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the 
Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary 
financing to complete the development, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the 
disposition of the resource property. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time 
and form a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 
 
In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic.  To date, there 
have been a large number of temporary business closures, quarantines and a general reduction in 
consumer activity throughout the world. The outbreak has caused companies and various 
governmental bodies to impose travel, gathering and other public health restrictions. While these 
effects are expected to be temporary, the duration of the various disruptions to businesses locally and 
internationally and the related financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. Similarly, 
the Company cannot estimate whether or to what extent this outbreak and the potential financial 
impact may extend. At this point, the COVID-19 pandemic has affected the Company’s day-to-day 
operations, such as delays with the issuance of the Company’s mining and exploration license 
renewals. The extent to which COVID-19 will or may impact the Company is uncertain and these 
factors are beyond the Company’s control; however, it is possible that COVID-19 may have a material 
adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 
The Company has been able to fund operations and mineral property exploration through equity 
financings.  The continued uncertainty in the financial equity markets may make it difficult to raise 
capital through the private placement of shares.  The junior mining industry is considered speculative 
in nature which could make it more difficult to fund.  While the Company is using its best efforts to 
achieve its business plans by examining various financing alternatives, there is no assurance that the 
Company will be successful with its financing ventures. 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments 
which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and 
therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course 
of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements. 



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

a) Statement of compliance 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using 
accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 24, 2022. 

b) Basis of presentation 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the assets and operations of 
the Company and entities it controls, Plumbago and Sarcon Development (PVT) Limited 
(“Sarcon”), C Y L Lanka (Private) Limited (“Lanka”) and JADS Enterprise (Private) Limited 
(“JADS”), BPA and CGT.   Sarcon was incorporated in Sri Lanka under the Companies Act, No. 
07 of 2007.  Lanka was incorporated in Sri Lanka having a registration number PV 129449 with 
the local registration office No.47.  JADS was incorporated in Sri Lanka having a registration 
number PV99839 with the local registration office No.165/2.  BPA was incorporated in Sri Lanka 
having a registration number PV00214055 with the local registration office No.47. All significant 
inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical 
cost basis, with the exception of financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as 
explained in the accounting policies set out below.  In addition, these condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  

c) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash in the consolidated statements of financial position is comprised of cash in banks and on 
hand, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily 
convertible into a known amount of cash.  As of September 30, 2022, and 2021, the Company 
held cash only.  

d) Exploration and evaluation assets 

Exploration expenditures and direct costs of exploration and evaluation assets, such as property 
acquisition costs and leases, are capitalized. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for 
impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, 
and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable 
amount. 

 
Development costs incurred on a mineral property are deferred once management has 
determined, based on a feasibility study, that, a property is capable of economical commercial 
production as a result of having established proven and probable reserves.  Development costs 
are carried at cost less accumulated depletion and accumulated impairment charges.  Exploration 
expenditures incurred prior to determining that a property has economically recoverable 
resources are expensed as incurred. 
 
The Company reviews the carrying values of mineral properties and development costs regularly 
with a view to assessing whether there has been any impairment in value, or whenever events or 
changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. In the event 
the estimated discounted cash flows expected from its use or eventual disposition is determined 
to be insufficient to recover the carrying value of the property, the carrying value is written down 
to the estimated recoverable amount. Once a mine has achieved commercial production, mineral 
properties and development costs are depleted on a units-of-production basis over the life of the 
mine. 

 
 



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

e) Foreign currency 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.  The 
Company’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar, Plumbago’s functional currency is the US 
dollar and the functional currency for Sarcon, Lanka, JADS and BPA is the Sri Lankan Rupee.  

Transactions and balances in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the Company operates (“the functional currency”), are 
translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such 
transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at exchange prevailing on the statement of financial position date are recognized in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. 
 
Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of 
exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each financial position reporting date, 
monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the 
rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position.  Non-monetary items that are 
measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not re-translated. 

f) Provisions 

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past 
events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be 
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be 
made. 

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle 
the present obligation at the consolidated statement of financial position date, taking into account 
the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the 
cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of 
those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are 
expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is 
virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured 
reliably. 

At each financial position reporting date presented, the Company has not incurred any 
decommissioning costs related to the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and 
accordingly no provision has been recorded for such site reclamation or abandonment. 

g) Loss per share 

 The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated 
by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does 
not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. 

h) Income taxes 

 Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the 
statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in 
equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the 
taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting 
date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

  



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

h) Income taxes (continued) 

  Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for taxation purposes.  

 Deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition 
of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to 
temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is 
a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax 
authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current 
tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized 
simultaneously. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that 
the related tax benefit will be realized. 
  

i) Equipment 

 Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment 
losses.  Depreciation is taken on a straight line basis at the following rates: 
 
  Machinery    8 years 
  Furniture and fixtures 5 years 
  Tools and equipment 4 years  
  Motor vehicles   5 years   
 

j)  Financial instruments 

Financial instruments are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments: 
Classification and Measurement”. A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a 
financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another equity. 

 
Classification  
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through 
profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or 
at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial 
recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for 
managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments 
that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of 
acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument 
basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, 
unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or 
derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 

 
Measurement 
Financial assets at FVTOCI - Elected investments in equity investments at FVTOCI are initially 
recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, 
with gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive loss. The Company has no financial 
assets designated as FVTOCI. 
 

  



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

j)  Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost - Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 
are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and 
subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. The Company financial assets and 
liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable, amounts payable, loans payable, capital 
lease obligations and convertible debentures. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL - Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are 
initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs expensed in the consolidated statements of 
net loss. Realized and unrealized gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 
financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of net 
loss. The Company has classified cash as FVTPL.  

 
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 
The Company recognized a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are 
measured at amortized cost.  
 
At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an 
amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has 
increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset at an 
amount equal to the twelve months expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the 
consolidated statements of net loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit 
losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the 
amount that is required to be recognized. 
 

k)  Share capital 

Common shares are classified as equity.  Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of 
common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax 
effects. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash, are valued based on the fair 
value of goods or services rendered. 
 
The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares 
and warrants issued as private placement units.  When shares and warrants are issued at the 
same time, the proceeds are allocated first to the warrants issued, according to their fair value 
using the Black-Scholes pricing model, and the residual value being allocated to the shares.  The 
Company does not measure the impact of modification to the terms of warrants previously issued.  
Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as reserves. 

 
l)  Share-based payment transactions 

The fair value of options is measured on the grant date and is recognized as an expense with a 
corresponding increase in reserves as the options vest.  Options granted to employees and 
others providing similar services are measured on the grant date at fair value of the instruments 
issued.  Fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account 
the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted.  The amount recognized as an 
expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that are expected to vest. Each 
tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting 
date and fair value.  Each grant is accounted for on that basis. 
 

  



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

l)  Share-based payment transactions (continued) 

Options granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services 
received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair vale of the 
equity instruments issued is used. The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of 
the vesting date, or the date the goods or services are received.  On vesting, share-based 
payments are recorded as an operating expense and as reserves.  When options are exercised, 
the consideration received is recorded as share capital.  The related share-based payments 
originally recorded as reserves on either exercise or expiry of the underlying options. 
 

m)  Compound financial instruments 

 The components of compound instruments are classified separately as financial liabilities and 
equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.  At the issuance date, 
the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for a 
similar non-convertible instrument.  This amount is recorded as a liability based on amortized cost 
until the instrument is converted or matures.  The equity component is determined by deducting 
the liability component from the total fair value of the compound instrument and is recognized as 
equity, net of income tax effects, with no subsequent re-measurement. 

   
n)  Recent and future accounting standards 

As at September 30, 2022, there have been no other recent or future accounting 
pronouncements by the IASB that would materially affect the Company’s consolidated financial 
statements. 
 

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS 

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management 
to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.   

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods 
affected. 

Significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include 
recognition of deferred income tax assets, valuation of share-based payments and assessment of 
impairment of exploration and evaluation assets. 

 
Critical accounting estimates 

 
i) Convertible debentures 

 
Convertible debentures are separated into their liability and equity components on the 
consolidated statement of financial position.  The liability component is initially recognized at 
fair value, calculated as the net present value of the liability, using estimated interest rates 
based upon non-convertible debt issued by comparable issuers, and accounted for at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method 

 
 

  



CEYLON GRAPHITE CORP. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021 
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued) 
 
Critical accounting estimates (continued) 
 

ii) Share based payments 
 
The Company uses the fair-value method of accounting for share-based payments (related 
to incentive stock options and compensation warrants granted, modified or settled).  Under 
this method compensation costs attributable to option awards granted are measured at fair 
value at the issue or grant date and are expensed over the vesting period.  In determining 
the fair value for share-based payments, the Company uses option pricing models and 
makes estimates of the expected volatility of the stock, the expected life and risk-free rate.  
The expected volatility is based on historical volatility of the Company’s stock over a period 
commensurate with the expected life of the option. Changes to these estimates could result 
in the fair value of share-based payments expense being less than or greater than the 
amount recorded. 

 
Critical accounting judgments 

 
i. Financial instruments 

 
The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified 
as an accounting policy choice which involves judgments or assessments made by 
management. 
 

ii. Deferred income taxes 
 
Management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can 
be recognized, based upon the probable timing and level of future taxable income realized, 
including the usage of tax planning strategies. 
 

iii. Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
The Company is required to review the carrying value of its exploration and evaluation 
properties at each reporting date for potential impairment. Impairment is indicated if the 
carrying value of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets is not recoverable.  If 
impairment is indicated, the amount by which the carrying value of exploration and 
evaluation assets exceeds their estimated fair value is charged to the statements of 
comprehensive loss. 
 
Evaluating for recoverability during the exploration and evaluation phase requires judgment 
in determining whether future economic benefits from future exploitation, sale or otherwise 
are likely.   Evaluations may be more complex where activities have not reached a stage 
which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves or resources. 
Management must make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or 
circumstances including, but not limited to, the interpretation of geological, geophysical and 
seismic data, the Company’s financial ability to continue exploration and evaluation activities, 
contractual issues with joint venture partners, the impact of government legislation and 
political stability in the region, and the impact of current and expected future metal prices on 
potential reserves. 
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3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued) 

 
Critical accounting judgments (continued) 

 
iv. Technical feasibility and commercial viability 

 
The establishment of technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral property is 
assessed based on a combination of factors.  By its nature, this assessment requires 
significant judgment.  As at September 30, 2022, management determined that the technical 
feasibility and commercial viability has not yet been established for its mineral properties and 
as such they are considered to be at the exploration and evaluation stage. 

 
v. Mineral property title 
 

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining 
the validity of certain claims and licenses. Although the Company has taken steps to verify 
title and licenses to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry 
standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not 
guarantee the Company’s title.  To the best of the Company’s knowledge, title and licenses 
related to all of its properties are in good standing. 
 

vi. Modification of convertible debt 
 
Management judgment is required to determine if a change in the terms and conditions of a 
debt instrument is a modification or cancellation of debt.  
 

vii. Going concern 
 
The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern.  Factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 1. 
 

4.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  
 

a) From time to time, the Company is engaged in various legal proceedings and claims that have 
arisen in the normal course of business. The outcome of all the proceedings and claims against 
the Company is subject to future resolution, including the uncertainties of litigation. Management 
believes that the probable ultimate resolution of any such proceedings and claims, individually or 
in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the 
Company. 

 
b) In March 2018, Plumbago acquired 40% interest in Lanka by paying 2,849,925 Rupees. 

Subsequent to the acquisition of Lanka, Lanka entered into an acquisition agreement with the 
sole shareholder (“transferor”) of JADS whereby Lanka acquired all issued and outstanding 
shares of JADS by paying 2,296,536 Rupees.  Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
acquisition agreement, the transferor is entitled to 5% of net profits, which will be paid out in the 
form of the shares of Lanka or its nominee, for the first 5 years and 3% for the next 5 years. To 
date, no profit has been earned and as a result no shares have been issued.    
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5.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 

During the six months period ended September 30, 2022, the Company acquired property and 
equipment in the amount of $53,813 (September 30, 2021 - $1,381).  Amortization of assets for the 
period ended September 30, 2022 was $10,786 (September 30, 2021 - $27,898). Net book value of 
property and equipment as of September 30, 2022 was $193,800 (September 30, 2021 - $259,403).  
Any change on property and equipment balance was due to foreign exchange adjustments. 

 

6.   EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
The Company has accumulated the following acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs for the 
period ended September 30, 2022: 

 
 $ 
Balance, March 31, 2022 3,385,270 
  
Costs incurred during the period:  

Geological and Other Consultancy Services 14,338 
Labour and Operating Costs 57,553 
Drilling and Exploration 10,598 
Mine and Camp Costs 31,248 
Land Rent Charges 2,085 

 115,822 
     Effect of foreign exchange 180,035 
Balance, September 30, 2022 3,681,127 

 
Sri Lanka 
On September 12, 2012, the Company entered into an agreement (“Agreement”) to purchase 100% 
of the shares outstanding of Sarcon Development (PVT) Ltd. (“Sarcon”).  At the time of the 
transaction, Sarcon had 1,000,000 shares outstanding.  Sarcon has interests in approximately 100 
zones on 1km by 1km grids to develop, construct and operate graphite mines located in Sri Lanka.  
In exchange for the shares of Sarcon, the Company agreed to pay US $2 million. The terms and 
conditions of the Agreement were amended in 2013 and 2014.  The payment table below reflects all 
the amendments to the Agreement.   
 
The Company will be required to make the following cash payments: 

 US $ 
 

14 days after Sarcon’s Board of Investment approval – paid;  250,000 

Within 7 days of confirming that Sarcon’s shares have been transferred to the 
Company and the applicable stamp duty has been paid by the Company 
(“Confirmation Letter”) – paid; 300,000 

Within 45 days of issuance of the Confirmation Letter – paid; 75,000 

On or before December 31, 2016 - paid; 375,000 

Within 14 days of receipt of proceeds from the sale of a minimum 350 tonnes of 
graphite from the Sarcon grids; 650,000 

On or before July 1, 2017, or in the event that the third payment (US$650,000 
noted above) was not made for reason other than breach of this Agreement, 
then the date of the fourth instalment (US$350,000) shall be adjusted to a date 
acceptable to both parties. 350,000 
 2,000,000 
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6.   EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

In 2013, and amended in 2014, the Company entered into an escrow agreement with the vendor of 
Sarcon and an escrow agent.  Under the terms of the escrow agreement, the Company deposited its 
share certificates for 875,000 shares of Sarcon with the escrow agent.  The escrow agent will 
release the remaining share certificates once the Company has fulfilled its payment commitments 
outlined above. 
 
As of September 30, 2022, the Company has made total payments of US$1,000,000. 
 
The outstanding amount due to the vendor has been included within amounts payable on the 
consolidated statements of financial position.  The amount is non-interest bearing and unsecured. 
 

7. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 
 

On May 23, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of units, at a 
purchase price $1.00 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of $2,000,000.  Each unit is comprised of 
$1.00 in principal amount of convertible debentures and two common share purchase warrants.  The 
principal amount of the convertible debentures will be convertible at the holder’s option into fully-paid 
common shares in the capital of the Company at any time prior to maturity in three years, at a 
conversion price of $0.25 per share.  Each whole warrant will be exercisable into one common share 
on or before maturity at an exercise price of $0.25 per share. Interest on the debentures shall be paid 
upon maturity, at an annual rate of interest of 6% per annum.  The Company paid $67,500 in finders’ 
fees related to the convertible debentures.  

 
On February 5, 2021, the Company modified the maturity date of the convertible debentures from 
May 23, 2021 to November 23, 2021.  In addition, the interest rate increased from 6% to 8%.  In 
connection with the modification, the Company issued 1,000,000 warrants exercisable at $0.22 per 
warrant, expiring in one year, as compensation to the debenture holders. The value of the warrants 
arising from the debt modification was $273,168, which was recorded as a transaction cost and 
applied against the carrying value of the debt.   
 
On November 24, 2021, the maturity date of the convertible debentures was extended to November 
23, 2022 and the expiry date of the original 4,000,000 warrants issued was further extended to 
November 23, 2022. 
 
The following table summarizes accounting for the convertible debentures and the amounts 
recognized in the liability and equity during the period: 
 

 
 $ 

Principal   
Issued during the year ended March 31, 2019  2,000,000 

Balance at March 31, 2020  1,935,644 
     Accretion and interest expense  385,928 

Issue costs  (273,168) 
     Convertible debt exercised  (150,000) 

Balance at March 31, 2021 
 

1,898,404 
     Accretion and interest expense  413,864 
     Shares issued for payment of interest  (325,153) 
Balance at March 31, 2022   1,987,115 
     Accretion and interest expense  104,228 
     Interest paid out  (160,623) 
Balance at September 30, 2022   1,930,720 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL 
 
 a) Authorized: 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

b) As at September 30, 2022, there were 154,571,475 (March 31, 2022 – 132,446,475) common 
shares issued and outstanding. 

During the period ended June 30, 2022, the Company completed a brokered private placement 
and issued 21,875,000 units at a price of $0.16 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of 
$3,500,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase 
warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share of the Company 
at an exercise price of $0.25 and an expiry date of May 10, 2025.  In connection with the Offering, 
a 7.5% cash finder’s fee was paid together with the issuance of finder warrants equal to 7.5% of 
the total number of Units placed, each exercisable for one Unit at a price of $0.16 at any time until 
May 10, 2025. Total cash paid for finders’ fees was $304,682 and fair value of the agents’ 
warrants is $158,421. 
 
The Company issued 250,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options for total 
proceeds of $40,000. Contributed surplus in the amount of $42,907 was reversed upon exercising 
of these options. 

During, the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company issued the following common shares: 
The Company issued 1,175,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase 
warrants for total proceeds of $176,250. 
 
The Company issued 681,818 common shares pursuant to an agreement to settle liability in the 
amount of $150,000. 
 
The Company issued 1,970,624 common shares pursuant to the convertible debenture interest 
payments of $325,153. 
 
The Company issued 714,286 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options for total 
proceeds of $100,000. 
 
The Company issued 1,500,000 common shares to the former CEO in the amount of $300,000, in 
which $100,000 was to settle outstanding liabilities and $200,000 for consulting fees.  

 
c) Stock options  
The Company has a stock option plan under which directors, officers, employees and consultants of 
the Company and its subsidiary are eligible to receive stock options. The total number of shares 
which are at any one time reserved and set aside for issuance under the stock option plan, and under 
all other management options outstanding, shall not exceed 10% of the shares issued and 
outstanding. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person 
pursuant to stock options shall not exceed 5% of the common shares outstanding at the time of the 
grant, or such greater amount as may be permitted pursuant to the rules of any regulatory authority 
having jurisdiction. The option price of a stock option granted shall be fixed by the Board of Directors 
but shall not be less than the market price of the shares at the time the option is granted, or such 
lesser price as may be permitted by the rules of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction. Stock 
options may be granted for a period not exceeding five years. Unless the Board determines 
otherwise, a stock option shall vest immediately upon being granted.  
 
On May 20, 2022, The Company granted 1,000,000 options to a consultant.  Each option is 
exercisable at $0.16 per common share, expire in 5 years. The options were vested at 25% every 3 
months starting on August 20, 2022 will be fully vested on May 20, 2023. During the period ended 
September 30, 2022, the total fair value of the options recognized was $96,511, which was estimated 
using the Black-Scholes calculator and the following assumptions: 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Share price $0.16 
Risk free interest rate 2.70% 
Weighted expected life 5 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 116% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 

 
On February 7, 2022, the Company granted an aggregate of 4,000,000 stock options to the officers 
and directors of the Company. Each option is exercisable at $0.20 per common share, expire in 5 
years. 50% of the options were vested immediately and 50% will be vested on January 23, 2023. 
During the period ended September 30, 2022, the total fair value of the options recognized was 
$172,993 which was estimated using the Black-Scholes calculator and the following assumptions: 
 

Share price $0.20 
Risk free interest rate 1.66% 
Weighted expected life 5 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 122% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 

 
On September 2, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 800,000 stock options to a consulting 
company. Each option is exercisable at $0.14 per common share, expire in 5 years and vested 
immediately. The total fair value of the options was $95,417.  On September 14, 2021, 714,286 
options were exercised and $85,194 was reversed from contributed surplus accordingly.   

 
The fair value of these options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the 
following assumptions: 

 
Share price $0.14 
Risk free interest rate 0.80% 
Weighted expected life 5 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 227% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 

 
On November 19, 2020, the Company granted an aggregate of 5,000,000 stock options to its 
directors, officers and consultants. Each option is exercisable at $0.215 per common share and 
expire in 5 years.  2,800,000 options vest after six months.  3,424,000 options vest every six months 
in equal tranches. The total fair value of the options of $924,653 was determined using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: 

 
Share price $0.30 
Risk free interest rate 0.44% 
Weighted expected life 5 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 125% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

c) Stock options (continued) 
  
 On January 19, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 1,000,000 stock options to its 
directors, officers and consultants. Each option is exercisable at $0.355 per common share and 
expire in 5 years.  The options vest every six months in equal tranches. The total fair value of the 
options was $74,131. 
 
Share price $0.37 
Risk free interest rate 0.41% 
Weighted expected life 5 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 125% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 
 
As at September 30, 2022, the Company had options outstanding enabling holders to acquire 
the following: 

 

 
Options 

Outstanding 

Weighted-
Average 

Exercise Price  
    
Outstanding, March 31, 2021   8,682,870 $0.25  
Options granted  4,800,000 $0.19  
Options cancelled  (1,375,000) $0.23  
Options expired  (350,000) $0.20 
Options exercised  (714,286) $0.14  
Outstanding, March 31, 2022   11,043,584 $0.23             
Options granted  1,000,000 $0.16  
Options exercised  (250,000) $0.16  
Outstanding, September 30, 2022  11,793,584 $0.23             

 

Details of stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2022 are as follows:  

Number of 
Stock Options 

Outstanding 

Number of 
Stock Options  

 Exercisable Exercise Price 

Remaining 
Contractual  
Life (years) Expiry Date 

     1,300,000 1,300,000 $0.30              0.38  15-Feb-23 
507,870 507,870 $0.20              0.92 

  
31-Aug-23 

50,000 50,000 $0.20              1.62  15-May-24 
4,000,000 4,000,000 $0.22              3.14  19-Nov-25 
4,000,000 3,000,000 $0.20              4.33  26-Jan-27 
1,000,000 1,000,000 $0.36  3.31  20-Jan-26 

100,000 100,000 $0.22             3.42  9-Feb-26 
85,714 85,714 $0.14              3.93  2-Sep-26 

750,000 - $0.16 4.64 20-May-27 
11,793,584 10,043,584 $0.23              3.2    

 
During the period ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded $315,887 of share-based 
payments related to options vested (September 30, 2021 - $649,849). 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

d) Warrants 
 

During the period ended June 30, 2022, 23,515,625 warrants were issued, of which 21,875,000 
warrants were issued in connection to the private placement, and 1,640,625 warrants were issued 
for the finders’ fees in the private placement.  The fair value of the 1,640,625 finders’ warrants 
was determined to be $158,421, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following 
assumptions: 

 
Share price $0.14 
Risk free interest rate 1.35% 
Weighted expected life 3 years 
Weighted average expected volatility 121% 
Weighted expected dividends Nil 
Forfeiture rate Nil 

 

 A summary of the status of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable warrants as at 
September 30, 2022 and the changes during the period then ended are as follows: 

 

 
Warrants 

Outstanding 
Weighted Average  

Exercise Price 
Balance, March 31, 2021  69,568,566 $0.16 
Expired (1,000,000) $0.22 
Exercised (1,175,000) $0.15 
Balance, March 31, 2022 67,393,566 $0.16 
Private placement 21,875,000 $0.25 
Agents’ warrants 1,640,625 $0.16 
Balance, September 30, 2022 90,909,191 $0.18 

 
Details of warrants outstanding at September 30, 2022 are as follows:  

Number of  
Warrants 

 

Exercise Price 

Remaining 
Contractual Life 

(in years) Expiry Date 
     3,700,000  $0.25                     0.15  November 23, 2022 

6,665,000  $0.15                     0.04  October 16, 2022 
2,500,000   $0.15                     0.18  December 6, 2022 
2,111,450  $0.15                     1.06  October 22, 2023 
1,488,550  $0.15                     1.08  October 28, 2023 

29,663,566  $0.15                     1.06  October 22, 2023 
21,265,000  $0.15                     1.08  October 28, 2023 
21,875,000  $0.25                     2.61  May 10, 2025 

1,640,625  $0.16                     2.61  May 10, 2025 
90,909,191  $0.18                 1.33   
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a 
related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.   
 
Key management personnel receive compensation in the form of short-term employee benefits, 
share-based payments, and post-employment benefits. Key management personnel include the Chief 
Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and directors of the Company. The remuneration of key 
management is as follows: 
    

 
September 30,  

2022 
September 30,  

2021 
 $ $ 
Consulting fees – CEO 76,200 40,000 
Consulting fees – CFO 57,000 45,000 
Consulting fees – Director  76,600 - 
Consulting fees – former CEO - 20,000 
Directors’ fees 18,000 - 
Share-based payments 199,773 - 
 427,573 105,000 

 
The Company has an amount payable of $1,370,700 (US$1,000,000) (March 31, 2022 - $1,249,600 
or US$1,000,000) due to the former shareholder of Sarcon in connection with the Agreement 
described in Note 6. The amount is unsecured and non-interest bearing.  
 

10. LOANS PAYABLE  
 
During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company received a $40,000 loan from the Canada 
Emergency Business Account (CEBA). The loan has 0% interest until December 31, 2023, thereafter 
interest is at 5% per annum starting on January 1, 2024. No principal repayments are required 
before December 31, 2023, and if the loan remains outstanding after December 31, 2023, only 
interest payments are required until full principal is due on December 31, 2025. Payment of the loan 
balance on or before December 31, 2023 will result in loan forgiveness of 25% (up to $10,000). 

 
11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource properties.  The 
Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject to. 

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital. 
The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the 
amount of cash. 

The Company’s investment policy is to invest its cash in large financial institutions with terms to 
maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations. 

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its acquisition plans and 
operations through its current operating period. 
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12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK 

International Financial Reporting Standards 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, establishes a fair 
value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.  The fair 
value hierarchy has the following levels: 

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 

 
 Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The Company’s financial instruments include cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable, amounts 
payable, loans payable, capital lease obligations and convertible debentures. 

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company’s statements of 
financial position are as follows:  

 
   Fair Value Measurements Using  

           Quoted Prices in  Significant       
  Active Markets   Other   Significant    
  For Identical   Observable   Unobservable    
  Instruments   Inputs   Inputs    
  (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)   Total 

September 30, 2022: 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Cash $ 1,516,439 $ - $ - $ 1,516,439 

         
  March 31, 2022:         

Cash $ 68,353 $ - $ - $ 68,353 
 

Fair value 
 

The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments approximates their carrying value as at 
September 30, 2022 because of the demand nature or short‐term maturity of these instruments. 

 
Financial risk management objectives and policies 
 
The risks associated with the financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are 
set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures 
are implemented on a timely and effective manner. 
 
(i) Currency risk 
 
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, amount receivable, 
accounts payable, amounts payable, loans payable and convertible debentures that are denominated 
in the United States dollar and Rupees.  Management does not hedge its exposure to foreign 
exchange risk and the Company’s net exposure to foreign currency as at each of the reporting 
periods is at below: 
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12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued) 
 
 

 
September 30,  

2022 

 
September 30, 

 2022 

 
March 31,  

2022 

 
March 31, 

 2022 
 Rupee   US$  Rupee   US$  

Cash 854,862         27,662  712,765              4,093  
Accounts payable    (4,437,931)                -     (15,787,698)      (6,173)  
Amounts payable -    (1,000,000) -    (1,000,000) 
Total in foreign currency   (3,583,069)      (972,338)   (15,074,933)      (1,002,080) 
Canadian dollar equivalents        (12,992)    (1,332,784) (64,094) (1,252,200) 
 
Based on the net Canadian dollar denominated asset and liability exposures as at September 30, 
2022, a 10% fluctuation in the Canadian/US exchange rates would impact the Company’s earnings 
for the period ended September 30, 2022 by $133,000 (March 31, 2022 - $125,000).  A 10% 
fluctuation in the Canadian/Rupee exchange rates would impact the Company’s earnings for the 
period ended September 30, 2022 by $1,300 (March 31, 2022 - $6,400). The Company has not 
entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk. 
 
(ii) Interest rate risk 
 
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank deposits. 
The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short‐term. 

 
The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.  
 
(iii) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations.  
 
The credit risk on cash is limited because the cash are composed of financial instruments issued by 
Canadian banks and companies with high credit ratings as assigned by international credit‐rating 
agencies. Therefore, the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk. 
 
(iv) Liquidity risk 
 
In managing of liquidity risk, the Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and the 
flexibility through the use of borrowings.  Management closely monitors the liquidity position and 
expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company’s projects and operations.  As 
at September 30, 2022, the Company had a working capital deficit of $1,798,631.  As at September 
30, 2022, the Company had cash of $1,516,439 to settle accounts payable, capital lease obligation, 
convertible debentures, amounts payable and loans payable of $3,581,512 which fall due for payment 
within twelve months of the financial position date. 
 

 

Carrying 
value 

$ 

Principal 
amount 

$ 

Less than  
1 year 

$ 

Between 2 
– 5 years 

$ 

More than 
5 years 

$ 
Accounts payable 222,968 222,968 222,968 - - 
Amounts payable 1,370,700 1,370,700 1,370,700 - - 
Capital lease obligations 15,583 39,540 3,401 13,605 22,534 
Loans payable 41,541 41,541 41,541 - - 
Convertible loans 1,930,720 1,957,379  - - 
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13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On November 1, 2022, the maturity date of the convertible debentures was extended to November 
23, 2023 and the expiry date of the original 3,700,000 warrants issued was further extended to 
November 23, 2023. 

 
Subsequent to the period ended September 30, 2022, 9,165,000 warrants were expired without 
exercised. 

 
 


